
2016 Oregon State Football
Oregon State Game Results (as of Nov 26, 2016)

All games

Date Opponent Score Overall Conference Time Attend
Sept 1, 2016 at Minnesota  L 23-30 0-1 0-0 3:22 44582
Sep 17, 2016 IDAHO STATE W 37-7 1-1 0-0 3:16 38052
Sep 24, 2016 BOISE STATE  L 24-38 1-2 0-0 3:33 42846

*Oct 01, 2016 at Colorado  L 6-47 1-3 0-1 3:18 46839
*Oct 08, 2016 CALIFORNIA Wo 47-44 2-3 1-1 4:03 34066
*Oct 15, 2016 #21 UTAH  L 14-19 2-4 1-2 3:26 32093
*Oct 22, 2016 at Washington  L 17-41 2-5 1-3 3:09 65796
*Oct 29, 2016 WASHINGTON STATE  L 31-35 2-6 1-4 3:49 37081
*Nov 05, 2016 at Stanford  L 15-26 2-7 1-5 3:24 38813
*Nov 12, 2016 at UCLA  L 24-38 2-8 1-6 3:39 64813
*Nov 19, 2016 ARIZONA W 42-17 3-8 2-6 2:57 35059
*Nov 26, 2016 OREGON W 34-24 4-8 3-6 3:08 44160



2016 Oregon State Football
Oregon State Overall Team Statistics (as of Nov 26, 2016)

All games

Team Statistics OSU OPP
SCORING 314 366
  Points Per Game 26.2 30.5
  Points Off Turnovers 59 86
FIRST DOWNS 218 277
  R u s h i n g 109 133
  P a s s i n g 90 118
  P e n a l t y 19 26
RUSHING YARDAGE 2300 2616
  Yards gained rushing 2578 2830
  Yards lost rushing 278 214
  Rushing Attempts 442 492
  Average Per Rush 5.2 5.3
  Average Per Game 191.7 218.0
  TDs Rushing 24 25
PASSING YARDAGE 2086 2534
  C o m p - A t t - I n t 193-353-11 226-402-7
  Average Per Pass 5.9 6.3
  Average Per Catch 10.8 11.2
  Average Per Game 173.8 211.2
  TDs Passing 13 15
TOTAL OFFENSE 4386 5150
  Total Plays 795 894
  Average Per Play 5.5 5.8
  Average Per Game 365.5 429.2
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 36-842 36-661
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 21-126 18-65
INT RETURNS: #-Yards 7-181 11-156
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 23.4 18.4
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 6.0 3.6
INT RETURN AVERAGE 25.9 14.2
FUMBLES-LOST 17-8 23-13
PENALTIES-Yards 96-862 70-652
  Average Per Game 71.8 54.3
PUNTS-Yards 65-2643 56-2217
  Average Per Punt 40.7 39.6
  Net punt average 38.1 36.6
KICKOFFS-Yards 59-3501 70-4286
  Average Per Kick 59.3 61.2
  Net kick average 39.7 39.2
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game  3 0 : 4 7  2 9 : 1 3
3RD-DOWN Conversions 64/172 74/177
  3rd-Down Pct 37% 42%
4TH-DOWN Conversions 3/15 12/23
  4th-Down Pct 20% 52%
SACKS BY-Yards 18-90 25-155
MISC YARDS 3 0
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 40 45
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 11-18 17-18
ON-SIDE KICKS 1-3 0-0
RED-ZONE SCORES (33-38) 87% (36-44) 82%
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS (26-38) 68% (25-44) 57%
PAT-ATTEMPTS (37-38) 97% (41-43) 95%
ATTENDANCE 263357 260843
  Games/Avg Per Game 7/37622 5/52169
  Neutral Site Games 0/0

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Oregon State 82 65 98 63 6 314
Opponents 95 110 76 82 3 366



2016 Oregon State Football
Oregon State Overall Individual Statistics (as of Nov 26, 2016)

All games

Rushing gp-gs att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g
Nall, Ryan 10-10 147 969 18 951 6.5 13 89 95.1
Pierce, Artavis 11-1 98 529 6 523 5.3 4 22 47.5
Bolden, Victor 12-11 28 344 15 329 11.8 2 92 27.4
Garretson, D.  6 - 6 41 254 80 174 4.2 3 37 29.0
Cook, Tim 12-1 30 137 0 137 4.6 1 19 11.4
Lucas, Paul 12-1 33 129 16 113 3.4 0 16 9.4
McMaryion, M.  8 - 6 29 134 59 75 2.6 1 33 9.4
Collins, Seth 10-9 15 38 8 30 2.0 0 7 3.0
Hernandez, T. 12-9 1 8 0 8 8.0 0 8 0.7
Blount, Conor  4 - 0 14 32 28 4 0.3 0 8 1.0
Bradford, T.  8 - 0 1 4 0 4 4.0 0 4 0.5
TEAM  5 - 0 5 0 48 -48 -9.6 0 0 -9.6
Total 12 442 2578 278 2300 5.2 24 92 191.7
Opponents 12 492 2830 214 2616 5.3 25 75 218.0

Passing gp-gs effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g
McMaryion, M.  8 - 6 136.48 101-170-5 59.4 1286 10 75 160.8
Garretson, D.  6 - 6 86.80 73-146-4 50.0 617 3 48 102.8
Blount, Conor  4 - 0 86.78 19-35-2 54.3 183 0 34 45.8
Collins, Seth 10-9 0.00 0-2-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 12 110.23 193-353-11 54.7 2086 13 75 173.8
Opponents 12 118.00 226-402-7 56.2 2534 15 66 211.2

Receiving gp-gs no. yds avg td lg avg/g
Bolden, Victor 12-11 46 542 11.8 2 75 45.2
Collins, Seth 10-9 36 418 11.6 1 46 41.8
Nall, Ryan 10-10 22 214 9.7 2 41 21.4
Villamin, J. 12-5 21 253 12.0 1 53 21.1
Pierce, Artavis 11-1 21 132 6.3 1 22 12.0
Hernandez, T. 12-9 19 241 12.7 1 27 20.1
Lucas, Paul 12-1 5 76 15.2 0 44 6.3
Bradford, T.  8 - 0 5 60 12.0 1 35 7.5
Jarmon, Hunter  6 - 2 5 44 8.8 1 14 7.3
Ortiz, Ricky 11-6 5 34 6.8 1 16 3.1
Togiai, Noah  2 - 1 4 31 7.8 1 11 15.5
Cook, Tim 12-1 2 28 14.0 1 16 2.3
Hawkins, Xavier 10-1 2 13 6.5 0 7 1.3
Total 12 193 2086 10.8 13 75 173.8
Opponents 12 226 2534 11.2 15 66 211.2

Punt Returns no. yds avg td lg
Bolden, Victor 14 64 4.6 0 16
Dockery, Rahmel 5 52 10.4 0 39
Willis, J. 1 10 10.0 0 0
Bodden, Andre 1 0 0.0 0 0
Total 21 126 6.0 0 39
Opponents 18 65 3.6 1 23

Interceptions no. yds avg td lg
Decoud, Treston 2 88 44.0 1 75
Hungalu, Manase 1 37 37.0 0 37
Crawford, X. 1 0 0.0 0 0
Saulo, Caleb 1 13 13.0 0 13
Chappell, Devin 1 0 0.0 0 0
Arnold, Brandon 1 43 43.0 0 43
Total 7 181 25.9 1 75
Opponents 11 156 14.2 3 40

Kick Returns no. yds avg td lg
Bolden, Victor 27 642 23.8 1 99
Bailey, Jaylynn 3 70 23.3 0 35
Pierce, Artavis 2 62 31.0 0 32
Lucas, Paul 2 41 20.5 0 22
Bradford, T. 1 15 15.0 0 15
Wily-Matagi, T. 1 12 12.0 0 12
Total 36 842 23.4 1 99
Opponents 36 661 18.4 0 56

Fumble Returns no. yds avg td lg
Hungalu, Manase 2 71 35.5 1 40
Total 2 71 35.5 1 40
Opponents 2 17 8.5 1 19



2016 Oregon State Football
Oregon State Overall Individual Statistics (as of Nov 26, 2016)

All games

PAT
Scoring td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
Nall, Ryan 15 - - - - - - - 90
Owens, Garrett - 10-17 37-38 - - - - - 67
Pierce, Artavis 5 - - - - - - - 30
Bolden, Victor 5 - - - - - - - 30
Garretson, D. 3 - - - - - - - 18
Cook, Tim 2 - - - - - - - 12
Ortiz, Ricky 1 - - - 1 - - - 8
Togiai, Noah 1 - - - - - - - 6
McMaryion, M. 1 - - - - 1-1 - - 6
Jarmon, Hunter 1 - - - - - - - 6
Villamin, J. 1 - - - - - - - 6
Collins, Seth 1 - - - - - - - 6
Bradford, T. 1 - - - - - - - 6
Hernandez, T. 1 - - - - - - - 6
Decoud, Treston 1 - - - - - - - 6
Hungalu, Manase 1 - - - - - - - 6
Choukair, J. - 1-1 - - - - - - 3
TEAM - - - - - - - 1 2
Total 40 11-18 37-38 - 1 1-1 - 1 314
Opponents 45 17-18 41-43 - 1 1-2 - 1 366

Total Offense g plays rush pass total avg/g
McMaryion, M. 8 199 75 1286 1361 170.1
Nall, Ryan 10 147 951 0 951 95.1
Garretson, D. 6 187 174 617 791 131.8
Pierce, Artavis 11 98 523 0 523 47.5
Bolden, Victor 12 28 329 0 329 27.4
Blount, Conor 4 49 4 183 187 46.8
Cook, Tim 12 30 137 0 137 11.4
Lucas, Paul 12 33 113 0 113 9.4
Collins, Seth 10 17 30 0 30 3.0
Hernandez, T. 12 1 8 0 8 0.7
Bradford, T. 8 1 4 0 4 0.5
TEAM 5 5 -48 0 -48 -9.6
Total 12 795 2300 2086 4386 365.5
Opponents 12 894 2616 2534 5150 429.2

Field Goals fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk
Owens, Garrett 10-17 58.8 0-0 2-4 4-4 4-7 0-2 45 0
Choukair, J. 1-1 100.0 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 20 0

FG Sequence Oregon State Opponents
Minnesota - (45)
Idaho State (31),(40),(45),48 -
Boise State 45,(41) (29)
Colorado (32),(40) (54),(22)
California (31),(24) (27),(29),(39)
Utah 51,27 (25)
Washington (29),50 (25),(25)
Washington State 45,(32) -
Stanford 26 (52),(20),(30),47,(36)
UCLA (20) (49)
Arizona - (22)
Oregon - (46)

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.

Punting no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
Porebski, Nick 64 2643 41.3 66 5 27 18 7 0
TEAM 1 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Total 65 2643 40.7 66 5 27 18 7 1
Opponents 56 2217 39.6 57 2 12 22 10 1

Kickoffs no. yds avg tb ob retn net ydln
Rutschman, A. 54 3212 59.5 20 2
Owens, Garrett 4 224 56.0 0 0
Choukair, J. 1 65 65.0 0 0
Total 59 3501 59.3 20 2 18.4 39.7 25
Opponents 70 4286 61.2 28 3 23.4 39.2 25



2016 Oregon State Football
Oregon State Overall Individual Statistics (as of Nov 26, 2016)

All games

All Purpose g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
Bolden, Victor 12 329 542 64 642 0 1577 131.4
Nall, Ryan 10 951 214 0 0 0 1165 116.5
Pierce, Artavis 11 523 132 0 62 0 717 65.2
Collins, Seth 10 30 418 0 0 0 448 44.8
Villamin, J. 12 0 253 0 0 0 253 21.1
Hernandez, T. 12 8 241 0 0 0 249 20.8
Lucas, Paul 12 113 76 0 41 0 230 19.2
Garretson, D. 6 174 0 0 0 0 174 29.0
Cook, Tim 12 137 28 0 0 0 165 13.8
Decoud, Treston 12 0 0 0 0 88 88 7.3
Bradford, T. 8 4 60 0 15 0 79 9.9
McMaryion, M. 8 75 0 0 0 0 75 9.4
Bailey, Jaylynn 11 0 0 0 70 0 70 6.4
Dockery, Rahme 10 0 0 52 0 0 52 5.2
Jarmon, Hunter 6 0 44 0 0 0 44 7.3
Arnold, Brandon 12 0 0 0 0 43 43 3.6
Hungalu, Manas 11 0 0 0 0 37 37 3.4
Ortiz, Ricky 11 0 34 0 0 0 34 3.1
Togiai, Noah 2 0 31 0 0 0 31 15.5
Hawkins, Xavier 10 0 13 0 0 0 13 1.3
Saulo, Caleb 12 0 0 0 0 13 13 1.1
Wily-Matagi, T. 10 0 0 0 12 0 12 1.2
Willis, J. 12 0 0 10 0 0 10 0.8
Blount, Conor 4 4 0 0 0 0 4 1.0
TEAM 5 -48 0 0 0 0 -48 -9.6
Total 12 2300 2086 126 842 181 5535 461.2
Opponents 12 2616 2534 65 661 156 6032 502.7



2016 Oregon State Football
Oregon State Overall Defensive Statistics (as of Nov 26, 2016)

All games

Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
# Defensive Leaders gp-gs ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh rcv-yds ff kick saf
35 Saulo, Caleb 12-12 49 46 95 7.5-41 4.0-35 1-13 3 5 . 2 . .
55 Hungalu, Manase 11-10 49 34 83 3.0-8 . 1-37 4 3 3-71 . . .
9 Chappell, Devin 12-12 42 35 77 6.0-23 1.0-7 1-0 7 1 2-0 6 . .
22 Crawford, X. 12-12 50 20 70 2.0-2 1.0-1 1-0 10 1 . 1 . .
3 Arnold, Brandon 12-11 40 28 68 1.0-1 . 1-43 1 . 1-0 . . .
14 Decoud, Treston 12-12 46 12 58 2.0-9 . 2-88 10 . . . . .
47 Ugwoegbu, B. 9-7 32 22 54 11.0-34 5.5-20 . 2 2 1-0 1 . .
32 Willis, J. 12-1 17 9 26 1.0-1 . . 1 . . . 1 .
49 Hughes-Murray 6-4 15 9 24 3.0-10 . . . . 1-0 . 1 .
95 Pritchard, B. 12-7 14 9 23 1.5-6 0.5-1 . 3 . . . . .
90 Napoleon, P. 11-6 14 9 23 . . . . 2 . . . .
12 Hill, Kendall 12-0 15 6 21 . . . . 1 1-0 . . .
99 Aydon, Elu 12-4 10 11 21 2.0-4 1.0-3 . . . . . 1 .
4 Williams, D. 5-5 11 9 20 2.0-10 1.0-6 . 1 1 . . . .
92 Savea, Paisa 12-1 6 13 19 1.0-1 . . . . . . . .
33 Moore, Jalen 10-4 15 4 19 . . . 1 . . 1 . .
93 Failauga, Titus 6-2 10 9 19 3.0-11 2.0-10 . . 1 1-0 1 . .
97 Vakameilalo, K. 12-6 10 7 17 2.0-7 2.0-7 . 1 1 . . . .
5 Haley, Kyle 11-0 11 5 16 2.0-4 . . 1 . 1-0 . . .
52 Houston, Sumner 12-8 2 11 13 . . . . 1 . . . .
54 Unutoa-Whitson 6-2 7 6 13 . . . . 1 . . . .
30 Kell, Drew 12-0 5 8 13 . . . . . . . . .
10 Hicks-Onu, Omar 12-0 9 2 11 . . . . 1 . . . .
91 Tago, Noke 8-0 4 4 8 2.0-5 . . . . . . . .
42 Ortiz, Ricky 11-6 7 1 8 . . . . . . . . .
24 Irvine, Jay 4-1 6 . 6 . . . . . . . . .
94 Robinett, Joah 2-2 4 1 5 . . . . . . . . .
20 Cook, Tim 12-1 5 . 5 . . . . . . . . .
43 Soesman, Adam 9-2 4 1 5 . . . . . . . . .
86 Bodden, Andre 10-0 1 3 4 . . . . . 1-0 . . .
28 Wilson, Shawn 9-0 1 3 4 . . . 1 . . . . .
41 Smith, Shemar 5-0 1 2 3 . . . . . . . . .
87 Rutschman, A. 11-0 2 1 3 . . . . . . . . .
36 Navarro, Ryan 12-0 2 1 3 . . . . . 1-0 . . .
25 Bailey, Jaylynn 11-0 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
2B Collins, Seth 10-9 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
19 Bradford, T. 8-0 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
58 Hunt, Hamilton 4-0 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
1J Garretson, D. 6-6 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
13 Payne, Landry 2-0 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
1C Villamin, J. 12-5 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
73 Brandel, Blake 12-12 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
50 Payne, Wesley 12-0 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
31 Porebski, Nick 12-0 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
TM TEAM 5-0 . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Total 12 526 344 870 52-177 18-90 7-181 46 21 13-71 12 3 1
Opponents 12 488 270 758 58-244 25-155 11-156 39 14 8-17 13 1 1



2016 Oregon State Football
Oregon State Combined Team Statistics (as of Nov 26, 2016)

All games

Date Opponent Score Att.
Sept 1, 2016 at Minnesota  L 23-30 44582
Sep 17, 2016 IDAHO STATE W 37-7 38052
Sep 24, 2016 BOISE STATE  L 24-38 42846

* Oct 01, 2016 at Colorado  L 6-47 46839
* Oct 08, 2016 CALIFORNIA W 47-44 34066
* Oct 15, 2016 #21 UTAH  L 14-19 32093
* Oct 22, 2016 at Washington  L 17-41 65796
* Oct 29, 2016 WASHINGTON STATE  L 31-35 37081
* Nov 05, 2016 at Stanford  L 15-26 38813
* Nov 12, 2016 at UCLA  L 24-38 64813
* Nov 19, 2016 ARIZONA W 42-17 35059
* Nov 26, 2016 OREGON W 34-24 44160

Rushing gp-gs att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g
Nall, Ryan 10-10 147 969 18 951 6.5 13 89 95.1
Pierce, Artavis 11-1 98 529 6 523 5.3 4 22 47.5
Bolden, Victor 12-11 28 344 15 329 11.8 2 92 27.4
Garretson, D.  6 - 6 41 254 80 174 4.2 3 37 29.0
Cook, Tim 12-1 30 137 0 137 4.6 1 19 11.4
Lucas, Paul 12-1 33 129 16 113 3.4 0 16 9.4
McMaryion, M.  8 - 6 29 134 59 75 2.6 1 33 9.4
Collins, Seth 10-9 15 38 8 30 2.0 0 7 3.0
Hernandez, T. 12-9 1 8 0 8 8.0 0 8 0.7
Blount, Conor  4 - 0 14 32 28 4 0.3 0 8 1.0
Bradford, T.  8 - 0 1 4 0 4 4.0 0 4 0.5
Total 12 442 2578 278 2300 5.2 24 92 191.7
Opponents 12 492 2830 214 2616 5.3 25 75 218.0

Passing gp-gs effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g
McMaryion, M.  8 - 6 136.48 101-170-5 59.4 1286 10 75 160.8
Garretson, D.  6 - 6 86.80 73-146-4 50.0 617 3 48 102.8
Blount, Conor  4 - 0 86.78 19-35-2 54.3 183 0 34 45.8
Collins, Seth 10-9 0.00 0-2-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 12 110.23 193-353-11 54.7 2086 13 75 173.8
Opponents 12 118.00 226-402-7 56.2 2534 15 66 211.2

Receiving gp-gs no. yds avg td lg avg/g
Bolden, Victor 12-11 46 542 11.8 2 75 45.2
Collins, Seth 10-9 36 418 11.6 1 46 41.8
Nall, Ryan 10-10 22 214 9.7 2 41 21.4
Villamin, J. 12-5 21 253 12.0 1 53 21.1
Pierce, Artavis 11-1 21 132 6.3 1 22 12.0
Hernandez, T. 12-9 19 241 12.7 1 27 20.1
Lucas, Paul 12-1 5 76 15.2 0 44 6.3
Bradford, T.  8 - 0 5 60 12.0 1 35 7.5
Jarmon, Hunter  6 - 2 5 44 8.8 1 14 7.3
Ortiz, Ricky 11-6 5 34 6.8 1 16 3.1
Togiai, Noah  2 - 1 4 31 7.8 1 11 15.5
Cook, Tim 12-1 2 28 14.0 1 16 2.3
Hawkins, Xavier 10-1 2 13 6.5 0 7 1.3
Total 12 193 2086 10.8 13 75 173.8
Opponents 12 226 2534 11.2 15 66 211.2

Field Goals fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk
Owens, Garrett 10-17 58.8 0-0 2-4 4-4 4-7 0-2 45 0
Choukair, J. 1-1 100.0 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 20 0

PAT
Scoring td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
Nall, Ryan 15 - - - - - - - 90
Owens, Garrett - 10-17 37-38 - - - - - 67
Bolden, Victor 5 - - - - - - - 30
Pierce, Artavis 5 - - - - - - - 30
Garretson, D. 3 - - - - - - - 18
Cook, Tim 2 - - - - - - - 12
Ortiz, Ricky 1 - - - 1 - - - 8
Decoud, Treston 1 - - - - - - - 6
Hungalu, Manase 1 - - - - - - - 6
Togiai, Noah 1 - - - - - - - 6
Jarmon, Hunter 1 - - - - - - - 6
Bradford, T. 1 - - - - - - - 6
Hernandez, T. 1 - - - - - - - 6
Villamin, J. 1 - - - - - - - 6
Collins, Seth 1 - - - - - - - 6
Total 40 11-18 37-38 - 1 1-1 - 1 314
Opponents 45 17-18 41-43 - 1 1-2 - 1 366

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Oregon State 82 65 98 63 6 314

Record: Overall Home Away Neutral
All games 4-8 4-3 0-5 0-0
Conference 3-6 3-2 0-4 0-0
Non-Conference 1-2 1-1 0-1 0-0

Team Statistics OSU OPP
FIRST DOWNS 218 277
  R u s h i n g 109 133
  P a s s i n g 90 118
  P e n a l t y 19 26
RUSHING YARDAGE 2300 2616
  Rushing Attempts 442 492
  Average Per Rush 5.2 5.3
  Average Per Game 191.7 218.0
  TDs Rushing 24 25
PASSING YARDAGE 2086 2534
  C o m p - A t t - I n t 193-353-11 226-402-7
  Average Per Pass 5.9 6.3
  Average Per Catch 10.8 11.2
  Average Per Game 173.8 211.2
  TDs Passing 13 15
TOTAL OFFENSE 4386 5150
  Average Per Play 5.5 5.8
  Average Per Game 365.5 429.2
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 36-842 36-661
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 21-126 18-65
INT RETURNS: #-Yards 7-181 11-156
FUMBLES-LOST 17-8 23-13
PENALTIES-Yards 96-862 70-652
PUNTS-AVG 65-40.7 56-39.6
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game  3 0 : 4 7  2 9 : 1 3
3RD-DOWN Conversions 64/172 74/177
4TH-DOWN Conversions 3/15 12/23

Interceptions no. yds avg td lg
Decoud, Treston 2 88 44.0 1 75
Crawford, X. 1 0 0.0 0 0
Arnold, Brandon 1 43 43.0 0 43
Chappell, Devin 1 0 0.0 0 0
Hungalu, Manase 1 37 37.0 0 37
Saulo, Caleb 1 13 13.0 0 13

Punting no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
Porebski, Nick 64 2643 41.3 66 5 27 18 7 0
TEAM 1 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Punt Returns no. yds avg td lg
Bolden, Victor 14 64 4.6 0 16
Dockery, Rahmel 5 52 10.4 0 39
Bodden, Andre 1 0 0.0 0 0
Willis, J. 1 10 10.0 0 0
Total 21 126 6.0 0 39
Opponents 18 65 3.6 1 23

Kick Returns no. yds avg td lg
Bolden, Victor 27 642 23.8 1 99
Bailey, Jaylynn 3 70 23.3 0 35
Lucas, Paul 2 41 20.5 0 22
Pierce, Artavis 2 62 31.0 0 32
Bradford, T. 1 15 15.0 0 15
Wily-Matagi, T. 1 12 12.0 0 12
Total 36 842 23.4 1 99
Opponents 36 661 18.4 0 56

All Purpose g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
Bolden, Victor 12 329 542 64 642 0 1577 131.4
Nall, Ryan 10 951 214 0 0 0 1165 116.5
Pierce, Artavis 11 523 132 0 62 0 717 65.2
Collins, Seth 10 30 418 0 0 0 448 44.8
Villamin, J. 12 0 253 0 0 0 253 21.1
Total 12 2300 2086 126 842 181 5535 461.2
Opponents 12 2616 2534 65 661 156 6032 502.7

Total Offense g plays rush pass total avg/g
McMaryion, M. 8 199 75 1286 1361 170.1
Nall, Ryan 10 147 951 0 951 95.1
Garretson, D. 6 187 174 617 791 131.8
Pierce, Artavis 11 98 523 0 523 47.5
Bolden, Victor 12 28 329 0 329 27.4
Total 12 795 2300 2086 4386 365 5
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